

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>Justin SHARRATT,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:08-229</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	<b>JUDGE GIBSON</b>
<b>John MURTHA,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Electronically Filed</b>
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S AND UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

MARY BETH BUCHANAN  
United States Attorney

MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

JESSICA LIEBER SMOLAR  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Western District of Pennsylvania

TIMOTHY P. GARREN  
Director, Torts Branch

C. SALVATORE D’ALESSIO  
Senior Trial Counsel, Torts Branch

PAUL E. WERNER  
Trial Attorney, Torts Branch

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Torts Branch, Civil Division  
P.O. Box 7146  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044

Attorneys for Defendant Congressman John  
Murtha and the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

BACKGROUND . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. SHARRATT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS FAIL AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 4

    A. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS SHARRATT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. . 4

        i. Sharratt Has Failed To Allege a Constitutional Violation. . . . . 6

            a. Sharratt Has Failed To Allege a Violation of the Due Process Clause. . 6

            b. Sharratt Has Failed to Allege a Violation of the Sixth Amendment. . . 8

            c. Sharratt Has Failed to Allege an Equal Protection Claim. . . . . 9

        ii. Sharratt Has Failed To Allege Congressman Murtha Violated Any Clearly  
            Established Rights. . . . . 10

    B. SPECIAL FACTORS BAR THE COURT FROM IMPLYING A BIVENS REMEDY  
    FOR SHARRATT. . . . . 11

    C. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS SHARRATT’S CONSTITUTIONAL  
    CLAIMS. . . . . 16

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER SHARRATT’S STATE LAW  
CLAIMS. . . . . 18

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Sharratt Has Not Exhausted His Administrative  
    Remedies. . . . . 19

    B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the United States Has Not Waived Sovereign  
    Immunity for Sharratt’s State Law Claims. . . . . 19

CONCLUSION . . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .	4
<u>Behrens v. Pelletier</u> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . . . . .	5
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) . . . . .	18
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	11
<u>Bolden v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</u> , 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	8
<u>Boyanowski v. Capital Area Intermediate Unit</u> , 215 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	8
<u>Brumfeld v. Sanders</u> , 232 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>Carlson v. Green</u> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Chapman v. Rahall</u> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 711 (W.D. Va. 2005) . . . . .	11
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) . . . . .	12, 14
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	9
<u>Clark v. Township of Falls</u> , 890 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1989)) . . . . .	8
<u>CNA v. United States</u> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19
<u>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) . . . . .	12
<u>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</u> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	11
<u>Curley v. Klem</u> , 499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) . . . . .	12
<u>Del. State College v. Ricks</u> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) . . . . .	18
<u>Deutsch v. United States</u> , 67 F.3d 1080 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<u>Edmonds v. United States</u> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . .	20

<u>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</u> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6, 8
<u>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</u> , 430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	10
<u>Feres v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) . . . . .	14
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	4, 5, 16
<u>Henderson v. United States</u> , 785 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	19
<u>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</u> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) . . . . .	4
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) . . . . .	5
<u>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</u> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) . . . . .	12
<u>In re City of Phila. Litig.</u> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4
<u>In re Iraq &amp; Afg. Detainees Litig.</u> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007) . . . . .	14
<u>Jaffee v. United States</u> , 663 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	15
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	14
<u>Kelly v. Borough of Sayerville, N.J.</u> , 107 F.3d 1073 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	4
<u>McKee v. Hart</u> , 436 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10
<u>McLaughlin v. Watson</u> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>Merando v. United States</u> , 517 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	18
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>Montgomery v. De Simone</u> , 159 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<u>Morgan v. Perry</u> , 142 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Neb. Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</u> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12

<u>Operation Rescue Nat'l v. United States</u> , 975 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 147 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	11
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .	5
<u>Robb v. City of Phila.</u> , 733 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<u>Robinson v. Johnson</u> , 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<u>Samerica Corp. of Del. v. City of Phila.</u> , 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5, 10
<u>Siegert v. Gilley</u> , 500 U.S. 336 (1991) .....	6, 8
<u>Smith v. Holtz</u> , 87 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>Strickland v. Univ. of Scranton</u> , 700 A.2d 979 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Tucker v. Fischbein</u> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<u>United Klans of Am. v. McGovern</u> , 621 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	18
<u>United States v. Stanley</u> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	14
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	9
<u>Wallace v. Kato</u> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) . . . . .	16
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007) .....	12
<u>Williams v. United States</u> , 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<u>Wright v. City of Phila.</u> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5
<u>Wuterich v. Murtha</u> , No. 07-5379 (D.C. Cir. April 14, 2009).....	17

**U.S. Constitution:**

Amend. VI ..... 8

**Statutes:**

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988,  
28 U.S.C. § 2679 ..... 1, 18

Federal Tort Claims Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)..... 18, 19  
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) . . . . . 18, 19, 20, 21

10 U.S.C. § 832(a) ..... 3

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5523(1) (West 2004) ..... 19

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5524(2), (7) (West 2004) ..... 17, 19

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8343(b)(1) (West 2004) ..... 13

**Other Authorities:**

H.R.J. Res. 73, 109th Cong. (2005) . . . . . 2
